

To be Argued by:
ALAN S. FRIEDMAN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2018-00160
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 309820/11

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

CAROL HENRY,

Appellant,

– against –

HAMILTON EQUITIES, INC., HAMILTON EQUITIES COMPANY,
SUZAN CHAIT-GRANDT, as Administrator of the Estate of Joel Chait,
CHAIT-HAMILTON MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, RAFAE
CONSTRUCTION, CORP. and AP CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT CAROL HENRY

ALAN S. FRIEDMAN, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant Carol Henry
875 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 1802
New York, New York 10001
Tel.: (212) 244-5424
Fax: (212) 244-5421

Date Completed: January 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 8

POINT I

THE HUD AGREEMENT WAS NOT A “BOILERPLATE
MORTGAGE-RELATED” DOCUMENT 8

POINT II

HAMILTON “BURIED ITS HEAD IN THE SAND” WITH
REGARD TO ITS DUTY TO MAINTAIN THE PROPERTY 11

POINT III

THIS COURT’S DEPARTURE FROM *CULLINGS*
UNDERSCORES MS.HENRY’S ARGUMENT THAT
PUTNAM WAS NOT INTENDED TO BE A LIMITED
EXCEPTION 14

 The Putnam Elements 18

 The Putnam Factors 19

POINT IV

QUESTIONS OF FACT REMAIN REGARDING
HAMILTON’S NOTICE OF THE RECURRENT LEAKY
ROOF 28

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alnashmi v Certified Analytical Group, Inc.</i> , 89 AD3d 10 (2d Dept 2011)	2
<i>Babich v R.G.T. Rest. Corp.</i> , 75 AD3d 439 (1st Dept 2010)	2
<i>Basso v Miller</i> , 40 NY2d 233 (1976)	29
<i>Bush v Mechanicville Warehouse Corp.</i> , 69 AD3d 1207 (2d Dept 2010)	32
<i>Contacare, Inc. v Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 49 AD3d 1215 (4th Dept 2008)	9
<i>Cullings v Goetz</i> , 256 NY 287 (1931) overuled by <i>Putnam v Stout</i> 38 NY2d 607 (1976).....	3
<i>Davis v HSS Properties Corp.</i> , 1 AD3d 153 (1st Dept 2003)	15
<i>Elliott v City of New York</i> , 95 NY2d 730 (2001)	15
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v Colonial Funding Corp.</i> , 215 AD2d 435 (2d Dept 1995)	22
<i>Grand Manor Health Related Facility v Hamilton Equities, Inc.</i> , 90 AD2d 1003, (1st Dept 1982); 85 AD3d 695 (1st Dept 2011); 122 AD3d 481 (1st Dept 2014); 71 AD3d 493 (1st Dept 2010); 114 AD2d 776 (1st Dept 1985); 147 AD2d 118 (1st Dept 1989); 65 AD3d 445 (1st Dept 2009).....	12
<i>Juarez v Wavecrest Mgt. Team Ltd.</i> , 88 NY2d 628 (1996)	15
<i>Manning v New York Tel. Co.</i> , 157 AD2d 264 (1st Dept 1990)	15

<i>Putnam v Stout</i> , 38 NY2d 607 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ritto v Goldberg</i> , 27 NY2d 887 (1970).....	2
<i>Rojas v New York Elevator & Elec. Corp.</i> , 150 AD3d 537 (1st Dept 2017)	26
<i>Vasquez v Urbahn Assocs. Inc.</i> , 79 AD3d 493 (1st Dept 2010)	13
<i>Villarreal v CJAM Assocs., LLC</i> , 125 AD3d 644 (2d Dept 2015)	15
<i>Wilson v Galicia Contracting & Restoration Corp.</i> , 10 NY3d 827 (2008).....	9
<i>Yun Tung Chow v Reckitt & Colman, Inc.</i> , 17 NY3d 29 (2011).....	9
<i>Zito v 241 Church St. Corp.</i> , 223 AD2d 353 (1st Dept 1996)	31

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 357 (1965).....	21
